## **RESOLUTION 2015-05**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY ARIZONA APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING AN EASEMENT AGREEMENT WITH FAMILY DOLLAR FOR USE OF AN ALLEYWAY

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Council of the City of Willcox are empowered to exercise exclusive control over the streets, alleys and avenues; and

**WHEREAS**, Family Dollar would like to pave and use the alley adjacent to their proposed business site.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1**: Approves and adopts the Alleyway Easement Agreement between the City of Willcox and FD Willcox Arizona North Avenue LLC, presented herewith as Exhibit "1."

**SECTION 2**: The Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute this resolution.

**SECTION 3**: The City Manager is authorized to execute and implement the provisions of the Agreement on behalf of the City of Willcox.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 15 <sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.	
	APPROVED/EXECUTED:
	Robert A. Irvin ROBERT A. IRVIN, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Virginia A. Mefford VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

\_Ann P. Roberts\_

**ANN P. ROBERTS**, City Attorney